

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 1265/2024

M/S MANAN ENTERPRISES, BASHIR
MANZIL

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Suhaib Bin Yousuf, Advocate

Vs.

JAMMU AND KASHMIR BANK LIMITED AND
ORS..

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Tasaduq H. Khawja, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Abdul Muizz, Advocate

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDER

06.05.2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he has instructions from his client to make a statement that the matter has been amicably settled with the Bank and the OTS offered by the Bank has been accepted by the petitioner.
2. In view of the aforesaid statement, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave of this Court to withdraw this writ petition with liberty to pursue the matter with the Bank. His statement is taken on record.
3. **Dismissed** as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

06.05.2026

"S. Nuzhat"